higher (or equivalent quality on another scale), to the extent that the conditions for use of the long-term
expected rate of return are not met.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Position are based on contributions to the System in accordance with
the Retirement Code. Should contributions to the System be reduced from those based on the provisions
of the Retirement Code, the results would reflect the new contribution policy and may result in the
Fiduciary Net Position not being sufficient to cover the System’s benefit payments at some future date
and thus lowering the discount rate used to determine the System’s Total Pension Liability.

We believe these assumptions are reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the
Statement.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what the System's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

(Amounts x $1,000)

1%
Decrease
(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1%
Increase
 (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability  $   55,135,720  $ 41,854,943  $ 30,640,267

Page 4

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in The System’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

(Amounts x $1,000) Total Pension
Liability

Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension Liability

Changes for the year (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances as of 6/30/2023  $ 116,598,710  $ 72,112,330  $   44,486,380

   Service Cost  $ 1,833,996  $ 0  $ 1,833,996
   Interest Cost   8,024,358   0   8,024,358
   Difference between Expected
 and Actual  Experience   (380,382)   0   (380,382)
   Changes in Assumption   0   0   0
   Contribution – Employer   0   5,262,714   (5,262,714)
   Contribution – Member   0   1,197,871   (1,197,871)
   Net Investment Income (actual)   0   5,704,271   (5,704,271)
   Benefit Payments (actual)   (7,728,745)   (7,728,745)   0
   Plan Administrative Expense (actual)   0   (55,447)   55,447
   Other Changes   0   0   0
   Net Changes  $ 1,749,227  $ 4,380,664  $   (2,631,437)

Balances as of 6/30/2024  $ 118,347,937  $ 76,492,994  $   41,854,943

System fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension
liability 64.63%

Covered payroll as of the July 1, 2023 actuarial valuation $14,995,870
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 279.11%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions. None.

Page 5

Schedule of Employer Contributions

(Amounts x $1,000) 2023 2024

Actuarially determined contributions $ 5,237,092 $ 5,249,563
Contributions related to the actuarially determined
contribution*  5,237,092  5,249,563
Contribution deficiency (excess) $   0  $   0